

NOV 18 2010

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN CHRISTIAN CHURCH, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF COLORADO CHAPTER OF THE  
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LARRY W. BERKOWITZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
GRIMSHAW & HARRING, P.C.  
Wells Fargo Center  
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 3800  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 839-3800  
lwberk@grimshawharring.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Colorado Chapter of the*  
*American Planning Association*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	4
A. The Tenth Circuit’s interpretation of RLUIPA’s Equal Terms and Unreason- able Limitations provisions undercuts the careful balancing of competing interests established through the community planning process and the Boulder County Comprehensive Plan.....	4
B. The U.S. Constitution requires planners and local appointed and elected officials to navigate carefully between the Free Exercise Clause and the Establishment Clause .....	13
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	10
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000 .....	2, 3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-28-106 (2010) .....	6, 7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	2, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard Babcock, <i>THE ZONING GAME: MUNICIPAL PRACTICES AND POLICIES</i> 120-21 (1966) .....	8
Daniel P. Dalton, <i>Defining “Appropriate Relief” Under the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act: The Availability of Damages and Injunctive Relief with RLUIPA</i> , 2 ALBANY GOV’T L. R. 604 (2009).....	12
Daniel P. Dalton, Graham S. Billingsley, and Dwight H. Merriam, <i>RLUIPA: Two Sides of the Story</i> , 59 PLAN & ENVTL. LAW 4 (2007) .....	10
Michael S. Giaimo and Lora A. Lucero, Eds., <i>RLUIPA READER – RELIGIOUS LAND USES, ZONING, AND THE COURTS</i> , APA AND ABA (2009).....	14

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John R. Nolon, <i>The Future of Our Land: Presidential Leadership</i> , 60 PLAN & ENVTL. LAW 1 (2008).....	5, 6
Charles L. Siemon, <i>The Paradox of “In Accordance With a Comprehensive Plan” and Post Hoc Rationalizations: The Need for Efficient and Effective Judicial Review of Land Use Regulations</i> , 16 STETSON L. REV. 603 (1987).....	8
Susan L. Trevarthen, <i>Best Practices in First Amendment Land Use Regulations</i> , 61 PLAN & ENVTL. LAW 6 (2009).....	13
Alan C. Weinstein, <i>How to Avoid a “Holy War” – Dealing With Potential RLUIPA Claims</i> , 60 PLAN & ENVTL. LAW 3 (2008).....	14
